

Criminal Revision No.8/2026

Present : Karim-Ur-Reza (JO-WB00812)
Sessions Judge, Murshidabad (In-charge)

Order No.3 dated 13.03.2026

This day is fixed for hearing on the point of admission and the stay petition.

Ld. Advocate for the revisionist/petitioner is present.

Hazira is filed for the revisionist petitioner through his Ld. Advocate.

Ld. P.P., representing the O.P. No.1/ State, is present by filing hazira.

The case is taken up for hearing on the point of admission first.

Perused the revisional application and the certified copy of the order dated 20.01.2026, passed by the Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Berhampore, Murshidabad in G.R. case No.8574/2025.

Heard the Ld. Advocate appearing for the revisionist/petitioner.

Considered.

It appears from the plain reading of the impugned order that the revisionist/petitioner has good ground for preferring the instant revisional application.

This Criminal revision has been filed within time.

Let the instant Criminal revision be admitted.

Call for the T.C.R.

Issue notice upon the O.P. No.2 accordingly.

Requisites be filed at once.

The application for Stay, filed on behalf of the revisionist/petitioner, being moved is taken up for hearing.

The Ld. Advocate appearing for the revisionist/petitioner submitted that the Ld. Court below without any appropriate reason passed the impugned order and the same is liable to be stayed.

Perused the certified copy of the impugned order dated 20.01.2026, passed by the Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Berhampore, Murshidabad in G.R. case No.8574/2025 wherein the ad interim bail granted to the accused No.2 was not extended and the bail application in respect to the petitioner No.1 was decided in negative with further direction to the accused No.2 i.e. the present revisionist/petitioner to surrender before the court by 22.01.2026.

I have also perused the instant revisional application and the application for stay.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the revisionist/petitioner as well as the Ld. P.P., Murshidabad.

Considered.

The application for stay, filed by the revisionist/petitioner stands allowed.

The operation of the impugned order dated 20.01.2026, passed by the Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Berhampore, Murshidabad in G.R. case No.8574/2025 is stayed till the next date.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the Ld. Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate, Berhampore, Murshidabad for his information and taking necessary action.

Fix **27.03.2026** for S.R./A.D., appearance, T.C.R. and hearing the revisional application.

Dictd. & Cortd.
by me.

S. J. (I/C)

Sessions Judge, Murshidabad
(In-charge)